Pest Destruction District Abolition Order 1974 published in the *Gazette* of 5 December 1974 at page 2781 (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. Clause 2 of the principal order is hereby amended by revoking the year "1972" wherever it appears and substituting the year "1968".

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constitution of the Central Taranaki Hydatids Control District (Notice No. 1022 Ag. 21171)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of February 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Hydatids Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Central Taranaki Hydatids Control District Order 1975.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

2. The areas comprising the Counties of Stratford and Eltham, and the Boroughs of Stratford and Eltham as from time to time constituted are hereby declared to be united to form a hydatids control district to be called the Central Taranaki Hydatids Control District.

3. The Central Taranaki Hydatids Control Committee is hereby appointed the Hydatids Control Authority for the Central Taranaki Hydatids Control District.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Appointing a Member on the Water Resources Council

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 7 of the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint Malcolm Leitch Cameron an officer of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries to be a member of the Water Resources Council from and after the 1st day of January 1975.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 19th day of February 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 74/1/4/1)

Notifying the Appointment of Members of the Electricians Registration Board

THE Minister of Electricity hereby notifies the appointment of: Allan William Gooder, C.B.E., and Jack James

as members of the Electricians Registration Board for the purpose of the Electricians Act 1952.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of February 1975.

R. L. BAILEY, Minister of Electricity.

(N.Z.E.D. 9/0/4)

Appointment of Temporary Judge of the Supreme Court

HIS Excellecny the Governor-General in Council in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen has been pleased to appoint

Edward Jonathan Somers, Esquire, Q.C.

of Christchurch, to be a temporary Judge of the Supreme Court for a period of 12 months from and inclusive of the 18th day of December 1974.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of January 1975.

A. M. FINLAY, Attorney-General.

(P/F(6))

Appointment of Chairman of the Crimes Compensation Tribunal

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act 1963, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Archibald Patrick Blair, Esq.,

of Wellington, Judge of the Compensation Court, to be Chairman of the Crimes Compensation Tribunal.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1975.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

(J. 18/10/22 (6))

Appointment of Chairman to Board of Examiners Constituted Under the Boilers, Lifts, and Cranes Act 1950

Pursuant to section 40 of the Boilers, Lifts, and Cranes Act 1950, the Minister of Transport hereby appoints John Anderson, Chief Engineer Surveyor, of the Marine Division of the Ministry of Transport, to be the Chairman of the Board of Engineer Surveyor, and the Board of Engineer Surveyor, and the Board of Engineer Surveyor and the Boilers, Lifts, and Cranes Act 1950.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of February 1975. BASIL ARTHUR, Minister of Transport.

Appointing Honorary Community Officers Under the Maori Welfare Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 5 (1) of the Maori Welfare Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto as honorary community officers.

SCHEDULE

Mana Kohia Manuel, Agnes Tuisamoa, and Peggy Tombs.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1975. MATIU RATA, Minister of Maori Affairs.

(M. and I.A. 36/5/2, 36/5/8, 36/5/9)

Appointment of Members of Queen Elizabeth Park Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953 and section 10 of the Reserves and Other Lands Disposal Act 1954, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints

> John Brian Burke, and Edward Leo Gibbs

to be members of the Queen Elizabeth Park Domain Board, Wellington Land District, in place of William Charles Arnold, deceased, and Donald Lee, resigned.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1975.

B. G. BARCLAY, Parliamentary Under-Secretary for Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1092; D.O. 8/3/174)